

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Cross Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
in case no. 10-CV-3561, Judge William H. Alsup.*

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF SOFTWARE INNOVATORS,
START-UPS, AND INVESTORS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

JENNIFER M. URBAN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
AND PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
U.C. BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
585 Simon Hall
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
(510) 642-7338 Telephone
(510) 643-4625 Facsimile

Attorney for Amici Curiae

June 7, 2013



***Amici Curiae* Software Innovators, Start-ups, and Investors:**

Apiary, Inc.

Azavea, Inc.

Daniel Bricklin

Bright Funds, Inc.

Esther Dyson

EDventure Holdings

Engine Advocacy

fasterlighterbetter d/b/a Copper

Foundry Group

Robert Glushko

Hattery

Mitchell Kapor

Katkar Flink Corporation d/b/a Hipiti

Mozilla Corporation

Tim O'Reilly

Raymond Ozzie

Union Square Ventures, LLC

Zubhium, Inc. d/b/a Vessel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Longstanding Limitations on Copyrightability Protect Software Innovation by Start-up Companies.	5
A. Start-up Software Companies Are Key Drivers of Innovation.	5
B. Start-up Innovation Depends on Interoperability Between Systems and Programs.....	6
C. Appropriate Limits on the Copyrightability of API Features Foster Interoperability, Fueling Innovation.	8
1. Start-up Software Development Relies on the Use of APIs.	8
2. Reversing the District Court’s Ruling Would Introduce Legal Uncertainty to the Use of APIs, Harming Start-ups’ Ability to Cumulatively Innovate.	11
3. Reversing the District Court’s Ruling Would Chill Investment and Harm Start-ups’ Ability to Obtain Funding.....	12
II. Longstanding Limitations on Copyrightability Protect and Encourage Competition in Software Innovation.	15
A. Appropriate Limitations on Copyrightability Are Essential to Competitive Markets.....	16
1. Clear and Reliable Copyrightability Limitations Allow Market Entrants to Participate Effectively in Existing Networks and Innovate on Top of Existing Platforms.....	16
2. Open Source Development and Open Standards Demonstrate the Need for Clear Copyright Limitations to Support and Fuel Competitive Market Alternatives.	17
3. Appropriate Limitations on Copyrightability Encourage Competition by Preventing Consumer Lock-In.....	22

B. Appropriate Limits on Copyrightability Are Necessary to Ensure that Future Competitive Products and Services Can Develop.....	23
III. The District Court Properly Applied Established Copyrightability Limits and Correctly Separated Protectable Creative Expression from Unprotectable Elements.....	25
A. Reversing the District Court’s Ruling Would Upset a Longstanding and Carefully Constructed Balance for Copyright Protection in Computer Programs.	26
B. The Elements of the Java APIs at Issue in this Case Are Uncopyrightable Methods of Operation.	27
C. The Elements of the Java APIs at Issue in this Case Are Uncopyrightable Because They Are Dictated by Efficiency and Interoperability.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Baker v. Selden
101 U.S. 99 (1879) 2, 31

Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.
982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) *passim*

Hutchins v. Zoll Medical Corp.
492 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 23

Incredible Techs., Inc. v. Virtual Techs., Inc.
400 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2005) 23

Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Phoenix Control Sys., Inc.
886 F.2d 1173, 1175 (9th Cir. 1989) 25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.
387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) 23

Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.
49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995) *passim*

MiTek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Engineering Co.
89 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1996) 23

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.
872 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 6, 29, 30

Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) 17, 27, 30

Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc., v. Connectix Corp.
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) 27, 30

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Materials:

<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings on S. 597 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	26

Books, Treatises, and Reports:

<i>Architecting the Internet of Things</i> (Dieter Uckelmann, Mark Harrison and & Florian Michahelles eds. 2011)	25
Ariel Katz, <i>Copyright and Competition Policy</i> , forthcoming in <i>Handbook of the Digital Creative Economy</i> (Christian Handke and Ruth Towse, eds. 2013).....	15
Eric von Hippel, <i>Democratizing Innovation</i> (2006).....	22
Fern Halper, Judith Hurwitz, & Marcia Kaufman, <i>A Web API Study: The Benefits of APIs in the App Economy</i> (2011).....	8
James Gosling et al., <i>The Java Application Programming Interface, Volume 1</i> (1996).....	3
Jeffery Stylos & Brad Myers, <i>Mapping the Space of API Design Decisions</i> , 2007 IEEE Symposium on Visual Languages and Human-Centric Computing (2007)	7
Jonathan Band, <i>Interfaces on Trial 2.0</i> (2011).....	16
National Venture Capital Association, <i>Yearbook 2013</i> (2013)	13
Paul Goldstein, <i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> (2005)	11

RFID Working Group Of The European Technology Platform On Smart Systems Integration, <i>Internet of Things in 2020</i> (2008).....	24, 25
Tim Kane, Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, <i>The Importance of Start-ups in Job Creation and Job Destruction</i> (2010)	5
Tim O’Reilly, <i>The Open Source Paradigm Shift</i> , in <i>Perspectives on Free and Open Source Software</i> 461 (J. Feller, B. Fitzgerald, S. Hissam, & K. R. Lakhani, eds., 2007).....	18
Urs Gasser & John Palfrey, <i>Interop: The Promise and Perils of Highly Connected Systems</i> (2012)	6, 7
World Economic Forum, <i>Technology Pioneers 2013</i> (2013)	5
News, Periodicals, and Journal Articles:	
Adam DuVander, <i>7,000 APIs: Twice as Many as This Time Last Year</i> , ProgrammableWeb (Aug. 23, 2012)	10, 11
Darian M. Ibrahim, <i>The (Not So) Puzzling Behavior of Angel Investors</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 1405 (2008)	13
Doreen Bloch, <i>4 Reasons to Develop an API</i> , Bootstrappist (April 9, 2012)	10
Kevin Ashton, <i>That ‘Internet of Things’ Thing</i> , RFID Journal (June 22, 2009)	24
Michael A. Carrier, <i>Copyright and Innovation: The Untold Story</i> , 2012 Wis. L. Rev. 891 (2012)	14
Nicholas Carlson, <i>Apple Has ~7,000 Fewer People Working On Maps Than Google</i> , Business Insider (Sept. 21, 2012)	10
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Why Copyright Law Excludes Systems and Processes from the Scope of Its Protection</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 1921 (2007)	27, 31
Richard Rothwell, <i>Creating Wealth With Free Software</i> , Free Software Magazine (Aug. 5, 2008)	18

Robert McMillan, <i>Could an Oracle Win Against Google Blow Up the Cloud?</i> , Wired (June 15, 2012)	24
Samuel Kortum & Josh Lerner, <i>Assessing the Contribution of Venture Capital to Innovation</i> , RAND Journal of Economics (2000)	13
<i>Who Owns the Perk in Java?</i> , The Economist Blog (May 8, 2012)	16

Web Pages:

Amazon services, <i>Selling on Amazon Guide to XML</i>	21
Basecamp home page	9
Bump home page	9
Copper home page	9
CoverPages.org, <i>XML Applications and Initiatives</i>	20
Disqus home page	9
Last.fm home page	9
Microsoft Kinect	9
Mozilla Products	19
Open Office home page	19
Open Source Initiative, <i>The Open Source Definition</i>	18
OpenSearch home page	9
ProgrammableWeb API Directory	11
Samba home page	18
Simple Finance Technology Corp.....	9

W3C Standards, <i>XML Open Status</i>	20
WallIt home page	10
WordPress home page	19
